



AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025**

Dated August 12, 2026

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars

Unaudited

As at:	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 38,557	\$ 32,279
Restricted cash (Note 4)	250	250
Short-term investments	143	142
Accounts receivable (Note 5)	26,481	20,801
Biological assets (Note 6)	10,047	10,488
Inventory (Note 7)	30,527	31,855
Prepaid expenses	924	1,370
Deposits (Note 11)	502	472
Other receivables	550	1,582
	\$ 107,981	\$ 99,239
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment, net (Note 8)	\$ 140,319	143,636
Intangible assets, net (Note 9)	27,436	28,210
Long-term investments (Note 10)	261	261
Long-term deposits (Note 11)	204	290
	\$ 168,220	\$ 172,397
Total assets	\$ 276,201	\$ 271,636
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 36,634	\$ 35,795
Interest payable (Note 14)	242	265
Lease liability (Note 12)	2,960	2,602
Loans payable (Note 14)	5,112	5,083
Promissory notes (Note 15)	1,068	1,037
Deferred revenue	-	351
	\$ 46,016	\$ 45,133
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liability (Note 12)	\$ 7,136	\$ 8,767
Loans payable (Note 14)	36,055	38,404
Promissory notes (Note 15)	1,343	1,755
	\$ 44,534	\$ 48,926
Total liabilities	\$ 90,550	\$ 94,059
Equity		
Share capital (Note 16)	\$ 551,440	\$ 549,557
Reserves (Notes 13, 16)	111,342	116,318
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)	(30,533)	(30,533)
Retained earnings/(deficit)	(446,598)	(457,765)
Total equity	\$ 185,651	\$ 177,577
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 276,201	\$ 271,636

Commitments and contingencies (Note 20)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 12, 2026, and were signed on its behalf by:

(s) Genevieve Young
Genevieve Young

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income/(Loss) and Comprehensive Income/(Loss)

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Revenue				
Revenue from sales of cannabis products	\$ 70,767	\$ 59,124	\$ 130,505	\$ 108,336
Excise taxes	(24,963)	(20,322)	(44,948)	(36,865)
Total net revenue	\$ 45,804	\$ 38,802	\$ 85,557	\$ 71,471
Cost of sales				
Cost of finished cannabis inventory sold (Note 7)	\$ 20,708	\$ 18,534	\$ 38,589	\$ 35,372
Inventory impairment (Note 7)	1,180	147	1,414	270
Gross profit/(loss) excluding fair value items	\$ 23,916	\$ 20,121	\$ 45,554	\$ 35,829
Unrealized fair value gain/(loss) on biological transformation (Note 6)	\$ 12,603	\$ 15,842	\$ 22,361	\$ 28,154
Realized fair value gain/(loss) on inventory	(12,655)	(13,274)	(25,741)	(22,611)
Gross profit/(loss)	\$ 23,864	\$ 22,689	\$ 42,174	\$ 41,372
Expenses				
Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 21)	\$ 12,532	\$ 10,315	\$ 23,916	\$ 19,987
Equity-based compensation (Notes 16, 23)	1,438	1,092	2,449	2,597
Depreciation and amortization (Notes 7, 8, 9)	1,204	1,276	2,422	2,572
Interest and accretion expenses (Note 22)	1,071	1,866	2,163	4,013
Total expenses	\$ 16,245	\$ 14,549	\$ 30,950	\$ 29,169
Other income/(loss)				
Interest and other income	\$ 270	\$ 32	\$ 328	\$ 79
Gain/(loss) on settlement of assets and liabilities and other expenses	1	(243)	1	(204)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	(189)	381	(386)	218
Total other income/(loss)	\$ 82	\$ 170	\$ (57)	\$ 93
Net income/(loss) before income tax	\$ 7,701	\$ 8,310	\$ 11,167	\$ 12,296
Income tax recovery/(expense) (Note 9)	-	-	-	8,125
Net income/(loss)	\$ 7,701	\$ 8,310	\$ 11,167	\$ 20,421
Other comprehensive income/(loss)				
Fair value gain/(loss) on fair value through other comprehensive income investments – not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss (Note 10)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (333)
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	\$ 7,701	\$ 8,310	\$ 11,167	\$ 20,088
Net income/(loss) per common share* (\$) (Note 16)				
Basic	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.09	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.22
Diluted	\$ 0.07	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.20
Weighted average number of shares outstanding* (Note 16)				
Basic	102,326,590	93,970,351	100,336,825	93,782,346
Diluted	117,253,072	105,263,588	115,044,201	104,234,960

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

*All shares and per share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the effect of 14:1 Share Consolidation effective July 28, 2026.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars

Unaudited

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Operating activities				
Net income/(loss) for the period	\$ 7,701	\$ 8,310	\$ 11,167	\$ 20,421
Items not affecting cash:				
Inventory impairment (Note 7)	1,180	147	1,414	270
Unrealized fair value loss/(gain) on biological transformation (Note 6)	(12,603)	(15,842)	(22,361)	(28,154)
Realized fair value loss/(gain) on inventory	12,655	13,274	25,741	22,611
Depreciation and amortization (Notes 7, 8, 9)	2,915	3,061	5,901	5,631
Interest and accretion expenses (Note 22)	146	328	297	676
Equity-based compensation (Notes 16, 23)	1,438	1,084	2,449	2,549
Unrealized foreign exchange loss/(gain)	(37)	(448)	42	(452)
Realized foreign exchange loss/(gain) on investing and financing activities	-	99	-	145
Income tax expense/(recovery) (Note 9)	-	-	-	(8,125)
Loss/(gain) on settlement of assets and liabilities and other expenses	(1)	243	(1)	243
Cash provided by/(used in) operating activities before net non-cash working capital adjustments	\$ 13,394	\$ 10,256	\$ 24,649	\$ 15,815
Net change in non-cash working capital (Note 24)	(10,636)	(6,548)	(9,890)	(10,138)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities	\$ 2,758	\$ 3,708	\$ 14,759	\$ 5,677
Investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	\$ (396)	\$ (299)	\$ (1,210)	\$ (366)
Proceeds from sale of assets (Note 8)	1	15	3	15
Advance of loans receivable (Note 26)	(1,000)	-	(1,500)	-
Receipt of loans receivable (Note 26)	1,500	-	1,500	-
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities	\$ 105	\$ (284)	\$ (1,207)	\$ (351)
Financing activities				
Repayment of loans payable, net (Note 14)	\$ (1,311)	\$ (2,754)	\$ (2,619)	\$ (5,463)
Proceeds from loans payable (Note 14)	-	-	266	-
Deferred financing fees (Note 14)	-	-	(45)	-
Shares repurchased and cancelled (Note 16)	(5,723)	-	(5,723)	-
Proceeds from warrants exercised (Note 16)	1,010	146	2,720	447
Payment on promissory notes (Note 15)	(300)	(300)	(600)	(450)
Payment on lease liability, net (Note 12)	(645)	(602)	(1,273)	(1,190)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities	\$ (6,969)	\$ (3,510)	\$ (7,274)	\$ (6,656)
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the period	\$ (4,106)	\$ (86)	\$ 6,278	\$ (1,330)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	42,663	17,112	32,279	18,356
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 38,557	\$ 17,026	\$ 38,557	\$ 17,026

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars

Unaudited

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Share capital				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 551,798	\$ 543,036	\$ 549,557	\$ 542,632
Exercise of warrants (Note 16)	3,656	217	5,897	621
Shares issued as employee awards (Note 16)	1,709	-	1,709	-
Share repurchased and cancelled (Note 16)	(5,723)	-	(5,723)	-
Share capital, end of period	\$ 551,440	\$ 543,253	\$ 551,440	\$ 543,253
Reserves				
Convertible debentures				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 18,591	\$ 20,052	\$ 18,591	\$ 20,052
Convertible debentures, end of period	\$ 18,591	\$ 20,052	\$ 18,591	\$ 20,052
Warrants				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 54,268	\$ 43,182	\$ 54,799	\$ 43,285
Exercise of warrants (Note 16)	(2,646)	(71)	(3,177)	(174)
Warrants, end of period	\$ 51,622	\$ 43,111	\$ 51,622	\$ 43,111
Contributed surplus				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 43,939	\$ 40,041	\$ 42,928	\$ 39,507
Employee share options:				
Stock options (Notes 16, 23)	8	27	16	51
Restricted share units (Notes 16, 23)	1,430	654	2,433	1,164
Settlement of restricted share units (Note 16)	(4,248)	-	(4,248)	-
Contributed surplus, end of period	\$ 41,129	\$ 40,722	\$ 41,129	\$ 40,722
Reserves, end of period	\$ 111,342	\$ 103,885	\$ 111,342	\$ 103,885
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ (30,533)	\$ (30,533)	\$ (30,533)	\$ (30,200)
Fair value changes in long-term investments (Note 10)	-	-	-	(333)
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss), end of period	\$ (30,533)	\$ (30,533)	\$ (30,533)	\$ (30,533)
Retained earnings/(deficit)				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ (454,299)	\$ (487,509)	\$ (457,765)	\$ (499,620)
Net income/(loss)	7,701	8,310	11,167	20,421
Retained earnings/(deficit), end of period	\$ (446,598)	\$ (479,199)	\$ (446,598)	\$ (479,199)
Equity, end of period	\$ 185,651	\$ 137,406	\$ 185,651	\$ 137,406

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

1. Nature of operations

Auxly Cannabis Group Inc. ("Auxly", "we", "our", or the "Company") is a publicly traded company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbol "XLY". The Company has continued under the laws of the Province of Ontario and the principal business address is 777 Richmond Street West, Toronto, Ontario.

Description of the Company

Auxly is a Canadian consumer packaged goods company in the cannabis products market, headquartered in Toronto, Canada.

2. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), specifically International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"). The same accounting policies and methods of computation were followed in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements as were followed in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2025.

At the Annual General and Special Meeting of shareholders held on June 30, 2026, the Company's shareholders approved a consolidation of the Company's common shares. The share consolidation became effective on July 28, 2026 on the basis of a consolidation ratio of fourteen (14) pre-consolidation Shares for one (1) post-consolidation Share (the "Share Consolidation"). For the purpose of share capital and per-share presentation, all Shares, stock option, RSU, warrant, and per-share amounts presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the Share Consolidation.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read together with the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2025, which are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on the Company's website at www.auxly.com.

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, are consistent with those disclosed in the notes to the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2025. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 12, 2026.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly and indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity and is exposed to the variable returns from its activities. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company include:

Subsidiaries	Equity interests
Auxly Inc.	100%
Auxly Charlottetown Inc. ("Auxly Charlottetown")	100%
Auxly Leamington Inc. ("Auxly Leamington")	100%

Intragroup balances, and any unrealized gains or losses or income and expenses arising from transactions with controlled entities, are eliminated to the extent of the Company's interest in the entity.

3. Material accounting information

Adoption of accounting pronouncements

Amendments to IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, and IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures

In May 2024, amendments to IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, and IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*, were issued. The amendments clarify the timing of recognition and derecognition for a financial asset or a financial liability, including clarifying that a financial liability is derecognized on the settlement date. Additional disclosures are required for financial instruments with contingent features and investments in equity instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income. These amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. The Company adopted the amendments with no material impact on the Company's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Future changes in accounting policies

The Company monitors the potential accounting policy changes proposed by the IASB and analyzes the impact of those changes on the Company's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, *Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements* ("IFRS 18") to replace IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*. IFRS 18 impacts the presentation of the financial statements and notes, primarily the statements of income/loss and comprehensive income/(loss) where companies will be required to present separate categories of income and expenses for operating, investing and financing activities with subtotals for each new category. IFRS 18 will require management-defined performance measures to be defined and included in a separate note within the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including interim financial statements, and requires retrospective application. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the new standard on its interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

4. Restricted cash

As at June 30, 2026, Auxly provided Enbridge Gas Inc. a letter of credit in the amount of \$250 (December 31, 2025 – \$250) as collateral in order to supply power to the Auxly Leamington facility.

5. Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable comprise the following:

	As at June 30, 2026		As at December 31, 2025
Less than 30 days past billing date	\$ 24,317	\$	18,330
31 to 60 days past billing date	1,611		1,349
61 to 90 days past billing date	460		887
Over 90 days past billing date	93		235
	\$ 26,481	\$	20,801

6. Biological assets

The continuity of the Company's cannabis biological assets is as follows:

Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 8,286
Changes in fair value less cost to sell due to biological transformation	57,104
Capitalized production costs	22,721
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(77,623)
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 10,488
Changes in fair value less cost to sell due to biological transformation	22,361
Capitalized production costs	12,311
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(35,113)
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ 10,047

As at June 30, 2026, the Company's cannabis biological assets consisted of 162,146 plants (December 31, 2025 – 168,340 plants) and the Company's cannabis plants were on average 51% (December 31, 2025 – 55%) complete in their estimated 70-day growing cycle.

The fair value of cannabis biological assets is categorized within Level 3 on the fair value hierarchy. The inputs and assumptions used in determining the fair value of cannabis biological assets include:

- (a) Selling price per gram;
- (b) Attrition rate;
- (c) Average yield per plant;
- (d) Standard cost per gram to complete production; and
- (e) Cumulative stage of completion in production process.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

6. Biological assets (continued)

Significant unobservable assumptions used in the valuation of biological assets, including the sensitivities to changes in these assumptions and their effect on the fair value of biological assets, are as follows:

As at June 30, 2026			
Significant inputs and assumptions	Range of inputs	Sensitivity	Effect on biological asset balance
Selling price per gram	\$0.06-\$1.12 dollar	Increase/decrease \$0.10/gram	Increase/decrease \$917
Average yield per plant	131 grams	Increase/decrease 10%	Increase/decrease \$37
Post-harvest cost per gram	\$0.06 dollar	Increase/decrease \$0.01/gram	Decrease/increase \$1,458

As at December 31, 2025			
Significant inputs and assumptions	Range of inputs	Sensitivity	Effect on biological asset balance
Selling price per gram	\$0.15-\$1.35 dollar	Increase/decrease \$0.10/gram	Increase/decrease \$1,775
Average yield per plant	106 grams	Increase/decrease 10%	Increase/decrease \$1,338
Post-harvest cost per gram	\$0.06 dollar	Increase/decrease \$0.01/gram	Decrease/increase \$178

7. Inventory

The following is a breakdown of inventory:

	As at June 30, 2026	As at December 31, 2025
Dried cannabis		
Work-in-process	\$ 15,577	\$ 19,745
Finished goods	3,683	2,440
Generation 2 derivative products		
Work-in-process	1,539	2,806
Finished goods	1,762	2,307
Packaging, hardware, consumables and ingredients	7,966	4,557
Total	\$ 30,527	\$ 31,855

As at June 30, 2026, the Company recognized \$30,527 (December 31, 2025 – \$31,855) of inventory on the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position, including \$7,843 non-cash income (December 31, 2025 – \$11,120) relating to the fair value less cost to sell transferred to inventory upon harvest. During the three months and six months ended June 30, 2026, inventory expensed to cost of sales was \$20,010 (2025 – \$17,974) and \$37,180 (2025 – \$34,363), respectively.

Depreciation capitalized into inventory during the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 was \$1,432 (2025 – \$1,566) and \$2,879 (2025 – \$3,112). Cost of sales for the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 included \$1,711 (2025 – \$1,785) and \$3,479 (2025 – \$3,059) of depreciation.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company recognized a loss of \$1,180 (2025 – \$147) and \$1,414 (2025 – \$270) on cannabis inventory due to the costs capitalized exceeding the net realizable value of the inventory.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

8. Property, plant and equipment

	Computers and office furniture	Leasehold improvements	Equipment	Buildings	Construction- in-progress	Land	Right-of-use assets	Total
Cost:								
December 31, 2025	\$ 3,613	\$ 21,571	\$ 33,085	\$ 122,938	\$ 81	\$ 4,127	\$ 21,890	\$ 207,305
Additions	86	-	714	-	410	-	-	1,210
June 30, 2026	\$ 3,699	\$ 21,571	\$ 33,799	\$ 122,938	\$ 491	\$ 4,127	\$ 21,890	\$ 208,515
Accumulated depreciation:								
December 31, 2025	\$ 3,227	\$ 6,848	\$ 17,971	\$ 20,299	\$ -	\$ 27	\$ 15,297	\$ 63,669
Depreciation	78	484	1,254	2,105	-	-	606	4,527
June 30, 2026	\$ 3,305	\$ 7,332	\$ 19,225	\$ 22,404	\$ -	\$ 27	\$ 15,903	\$ 68,196
Carrying amounts								
June 30, 2026	\$ 394	\$ 14,239	\$ 14,574	\$ 100,534	\$ 491	\$ 4,100	\$ 5,987	\$ 140,319

	Computers and office furniture	Leasehold improvements	Equipment	Buildings	Construction- in-progress	Land	Right-of-use assets	Total
Cost:								
December 31, 2024	\$ 3,613	\$ 21,571	\$ 31,010	\$ 122,938	\$ -	\$ 4,127	\$ 21,890	\$ 205,149
Additions	-	-	2,136	-	81	-	-	2,217
Disposals	-	-	(61)	-	-	-	-	(61)
December 31, 2025	\$ 3,613	\$ 21,571	\$ 33,085	\$ 122,938	\$ 81	\$ 4,127	\$ 21,890	\$ 207,305
Accumulated depreciation:								
December 31, 2024	\$ 3,029	\$ 5,863	\$ 15,397	\$ 15,964	\$ -	\$ 27	\$ 14,061	\$ 54,341
Depreciation	198	985	2,600	4,335	-	-	1,236	9,354
Disposals	-	-	(26)	-	-	-	-	(26)
December 31, 2025	\$ 3,227	\$ 6,848	\$ 17,971	\$ 20,299	\$ -	\$ 27	\$ 15,297	\$ 63,669
Carrying amounts								
December 31, 2025	\$ 386	\$ 14,723	\$ 15,114	\$ 102,639	\$ 81	\$ 4,100	\$ 6,593	\$ 143,636

9. Intangible assets

	Cultivation interests	Canadian cultivation licences	Processing licences	Distribution agreements	Other	Total
Cost:						
December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2026	\$ 14,016	\$ 10,340	\$ 17,371	\$ 284	\$ 4,199	\$ 46,210
Accumulated amortization:						
December 31, 2025	\$ 14,016	\$ 405	\$ 1,022	\$ 284	\$ 2,273	\$ 18,000
Amortization	-	203	511	-	60	774
June 30, 2026	\$ 14,016	\$ 608	\$ 1,533	\$ 284	\$ 2,333	\$ 18,774
Carrying amounts						
June 30, 2026	\$ -	\$ 9,732	\$ 15,838	\$ -	\$ 1,866	\$ 27,436

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

9. Intangible assets (continued)

	Cultivation interests	Canadian cultivation licences	Processing licences	Distribution agreements	Other	Total
Cost:						
December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2025	\$ 14,016	\$ 10,340	\$ 17,371	\$ 284	\$ 4,199	\$ 46,210
Accumulated amortization:						
December 31, 2024	\$ 14,016	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 284	\$ 2,152	\$ 16,452
Amortization	-	405	1,022	-	121	1,548
December 31, 2025	\$ 14,016	\$ 405	\$ 1,022	\$ 284	\$ 2,273	\$ 18,000
Carrying amounts						
December 31, 2025	\$ -	\$ 9,935	\$ 16,349	\$ -	\$ 1,926	\$ 28,210

Effective January 1, 2025, the Company determined the estimated useful life of its Canadian cultivation licenses and processing licenses align to the remaining estimated useful life of the facilities that the licenses operate under. Previously, the Company's Canadian cultivation licenses and processing licenses were treated as indefinite-life intangible assets. The change in accounting estimate has been made to reflect recent market conditions and the relationship between cannabis licenses and the facilities the licenses operate under. This change is classified as a change in accounting estimate under IAS 8, *Change in Accounting Estimates*, which is required to be accounted for prospectively in the financial statements. The change in estimated useful life increases annual depreciation and amortization expense by \$1,427. As a result of this change, the Company recorded a deferred tax recovery of \$8,125 during the first quarter of 2025, with a corresponding reduction to deferred tax liability.

10. Long-term investments

Entity	Instrument	Classification	As at December 31, 2025	Fair value change	Purchases/ (sales)	As at June 30, 2026
Cannabis OneFive Inc.	Shares	FVOCI	\$ 261	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 261

Entity	Instrument	Classification	As at December 31, 2024	Fair value change	Purchases/ (sales)	As at December 31, 2025
Cannabis OneFive Inc.	Shares	FVOCI	\$ 594	\$ (333)	\$ -	\$ 261

11. Deposits

	Capital assets	Inventory	Other	Total
Current portion	\$ -	\$ 502	\$ -	\$ 502
Non-current portion	-	-	204	204
As at June 30, 2026	\$ -	\$ 502	\$ 204	\$ 706

	Capital assets	Inventory	Other	Total
Current portion	\$ -	\$ 422	\$ 50	\$ 472
Non-current portion	86	-	204	290
As at December 31, 2025	\$ 86	\$ 422	\$ 254	\$ 762

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

12. Lease liability

	As at June 30, 2026	As at December 31, 2025
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 11,369	\$ 13,792
Payments	(1,583)	(3,159)
Interest expense	310	736
Balance, end of period	\$ 10,096	\$ 11,369

	As at June 30, 2026	As at December 31, 2025
Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows		
Less than one year	\$ 3,452	\$ 3,181
Two years and beyond	9,295	11,148
Total undiscounted lease obligations	\$ 12,747	\$ 14,329
Current portion	\$ 2,960	\$ 2,602
Long-term portion	7,136	8,767
Discounted lease obligations included in the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position	\$ 10,096	\$ 11,369

The Company has lease contracts for various items of building, plant, machinery, vehicles and other equipment used in its operations. Leases of building generally have lease terms between 5 and 21 years, while production and other equipment generally have lease terms between 3 and 7 years.

13. Convertible debentures

Imperial Brands

In 2019, the Company issued unsecured convertible debenture units in the aggregate amount of \$122,851 to Imperial Brands PLC (“Imperial”) as part of a collaborative partnership. The debentures bear interest at 4.0% per annum, payable annually, and originally matured in 2022. The principal amount of the debentures was convertible into common shares of the Company at a price of \$11.34 per share, at the option of the holder.

In July 2025, the Company entered into an exchange agreement with Imperial to settle all remaining amounts owing under the convertible debenture (the “Imperial Debenture Settlement”), which provided for the following:

- Imperial converted the remaining \$1,000 principal amount owed under the outstanding convertible debenture held by Imperial into 88,183 common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$11.34 per common share;
- Imperial converted \$1,387 of interest payable under the convertible debenture into 1,221,566 shares at a conversion price of \$1.135 per share, based on the trailing 5-day volume-weighted average trading price of the shares on the TSX; and
- The Company issued pre-funded warrants to acquire up to 6,491,687 shares in exchange for \$7,371 of additional interest payable, with the remaining accrued interest owed under the convertible debenture in the amount of approximately \$11,889 forgiven. Each warrant entitles an affiliate of Imperial to purchase one share for a nominal exercise price at any time prior to December 31, 2028 (the “Expiry Date”), provided that the number of warrants exercisable for shares (the “Underlying Shares”) that may be exercised at any time prior to the Expiry Date will

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

13. Convertible debentures (continued)

be limited to such number of warrants for which the issuance of corresponding Underlying Shares would not result in Imperial owning more than 19.9% of all the then outstanding shares.

Following this issuance of 1,309,749 common shares, Imperial owned approximately 19.9% of all issued and outstanding shares. The Company has no further amounts owed to Imperial following this transaction.

The Imperial Debenture Settlement resulted in a reclassification of \$773 from liabilities to share capital and a reclassification of \$248 from reserves to share capital in the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position for the conversion of the principal amount outstanding. The settlement of the interest payable resulted in a reclassification of \$1,387 from liabilities to share capital for the interest conversion, \$12,264 from liabilities to reserves for the pre-funded warrants, and a gain on settlement of \$6,932 was recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statements of income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss), net of transaction fees of \$65. The Company recorded a deferred tax recovery of \$1,213, with a corresponding release from reserves. The Company remains in a valuation allowance position. While current income tax expense was recognized due to the interest forgiveness during the period, it was offset by a corresponding release of valuation allowance.

The convertible debenture was settled during July 2025. The associated accretion expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 was \$38 and \$73. Interest expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 was \$10 and \$20.

14. Loans payable

		As at June 30, 2026	As at December 31, 2025
Amended Credit Facility	\$	40,910	\$ 43,472
Equipment loans payable		257	15
Total	\$	41,167	\$ 43,487
Less: current portion		5,112	5,083
Long-term portion	\$	36,055	\$ 38,404

Amended Credit Facility

Funding for the Auxly Leamington facility was provided through equity and a subordinated debt from the Company, together with a secured credit facility underwritten by a syndicate of lenders led by Bank of Montreal ("BMO").

In July 2025, the Company amended and restated Auxly Leamington's existing credit facility agreement with a syndicate of lenders led by BMO (the "Amended Credit Facility"), replacing Auxly Leamington as the borrower. The Amended Credit Facility provides an incremental revolving credit facility of \$10,000 for general working capital and corporate purposes and extended the maturity date from December 31, 2025 to June 30, 2027, with an option to extend for an additional year for a fee of \$100. The amended agreement includes revised financial covenants to provide additional flexibility and is secured by all assets of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Under the Amended Credit Facility, the Company is required to comply with financial covenants, including maintaining set ratios for fixed charge coverage and total funded debt to EBITDA at all times. As at June 30, 2026, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

14. Loans payable (continued)

The Company recorded deferred financing charges of \$223 on the recognition of the new financial liability, which will be amortized until June 30, 2027. During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company recorded deferred financing charges of \$45 (2025 – \$nil), representing the annual agency fee. As at June 30, 2026, the Company had a balance of \$135 (December 31, 2025 – \$168) on its interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position.

The continuity schedule of the Amended Credit Facility is presented below:

		As at June 30, 2026		As at December 31, 2025
Balance, beginning of period	\$	43,472	\$	38,254
Additions		-		9,873
Payments		(2,595)		(4,758)
Deferred financing fees additions		(45)		(223)
Deferred financing fees amortization		78		195
Derecognition of deferred financing fees		-		131
Balance, end of period	\$	40,910	\$	43,472
Less: current portion		5,056		5,078
Long-term portion	\$	35,854	\$	38,394

Interest expense on the Amended Credit Facility for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2026 was \$733 (2025 – \$636) and \$1,481 (2025 – \$1,337).

Equipment loans payable

The Company entered into arrangements with leasing companies to finance several pieces of equipment used in its operations. The equipment loans generally have terms between one and three years, with interest ranging from 2.75% to 16.54% per annum.

The continuity schedule of the equipment loans is presented below:

		As at June 30, 2026		As at December 31, 2025
Balance, beginning of period	\$	15	\$	701
Additions		266		18
Payments		(27)		(740)
Interest expense		3		36
Balance, end of period	\$	257	\$	15
Less: current portion		56		5
Long-term portion	\$	201	\$	10

Receivables financing loan

In 2022, the Company entered into a receivables financing agreement with Savent Financial Canada Corp. for a non-revolving loan of \$5,000 USD, secured by a first-priority security interest in the Company's cannabis receivables. The Company retained late payment and credit risk, and therefore continued to recognize the transferred assets in their entirety in its interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

14. Loans payable (continued)

In 2024, the Company entered in several amendments to extend the maturity date to July 21, 2025, with \$700 USD of principal to be repaid in monthly instalments beginning August 2024 and the remaining balance due at maturity.

In July 2025, the Company fully repaid the remaining principal amount and the interest payable on the receivables financing loan. The loan bore an interest rate of 18% per annum with interest payable on a monthly basis. Interest expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 was \$292 and \$589.

Inventory financing loan

In 2023, the Company entered into an inventory financing agreement with GrassHopper Capital Inc. ("GrassHopper") whereby GrassHopper agreed to loan an aggregate principal amount of \$5,000 that matures in 12 months from the advance date. The full amount was advanced as of December 31, 2024. Obligations of the borrowers under the agreement are secured by a first-priority security interest in all cannabis inventory and are guaranteed by the Company. The Company has retained the risk of inventory impairment and therefore continued to recognize the transferred assets in their entirety in its interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position.

In 2024, the Company and GrassHopper entered into an amended agreement to extend the maturity date to October 25, 2025, for an extension fee of \$150. On October 24, 2025, the Company fully repaid the remaining principal amount and the interest payable on the inventory financing loan. The loan bore an interest of 18% per annum with interest payable on a monthly basis. Interest expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 was \$224 and \$446.

15. Promissory notes

The continuity schedule of the promissory notes is presented below:

	As at		As at
	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025	
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 2,792	\$ 3,318	
Payments	(600)	(1,050)	
Interest and accretion expense	219	524	
Balance, end of period	\$ 2,411	\$ 2,792	
Less: current portion	1,068	1,037	
Long-term portion	\$ 1,343	\$ 1,755	

Fresh Energy agreement

Concurrently with the acquisition of Auxly Leamington in 2021, Auxly Leamington and Fresh Energy Inc. ("Fresh Energy") agreed to the transfer of (or part of) a load facility located at 525 County Rd. 14, Mersea Rd 9 PH 5 (the "Transfer"). The consideration for the Transfer includes an unsecured, non-interest-bearing promissory note in the principal amount of \$3,000 payable in monthly instalments of \$100 for 30 months, starting in 2021. The Company recognized a promissory note of \$2,860 and a corresponding intangible asset of \$2,860. The Company recorded a contingent consideration payable of \$500 upon the completion of the Transfer of the load facility, which was completed in 2023.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

15. Promissory notes (continued)

The Fresh Energy promissory note was amended multiple times over 2023 and 2024. Based on the latest amendment in 2024, monthly instalments were \$25 for 12 months beginning March 15, 2024 and resumed to \$100 until the outstanding amount is repaid. On July 15, 2025, the maturity date of the amended agreement, the Company fully repaid the remaining principal amount owing.

Due to Peter Quiring

An unsecured promissory note of \$3,400 was issued to Peter Quiring as part of the consideration for the acquisition of Auxly Leamington in 2021. Such unsecured promissory note bears interest of 6.0% per annum and was originally payable in monthly instalments for 18 months, starting December 2022.

The promissory note was amended multiple times over 2023 and 2024. Based on the latest amendment in 2024, the Company began to pay monthly instalments of \$100, starting in August 2025 and maturing in November 2028, and a one-time payment of \$72 on the maturity date of the note. The unsecured promissory note bears interest of 8.0% per annum between November 2024 and August 2025, and 6.0% per annum starting August 2025.

16. Share capital

The share capital of the Company is summarized below:

	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025		June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Issued and outstanding shares			Outstanding securities		
Issued shares	101,326,385	97,645,552	Warrants	7,027,401	11,370,365
Escrowed shares	134,887	134,887	Options	705,060	1,080,769
Outstanding shares	101,191,498	97,510,665	Restricted share units	9,974,509	11,205,560

a) Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

b) Issued and outstanding

As at June 30, 2026, there were 101,326,385 issued and outstanding common shares, with 134,887 shares held in escrow related to the contingent considerations in acquisitions and investments (December 31, 2025 had 97,645,552 issued and outstanding common shares, with 134,887 shares held in escrow related to contingent considerations in acquisitions and investments).

c) Normal course issuer bid

On April 14, 2026, the Company announced that it filed with the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "TSX"), and the TSX has accepted, the Company's notice of intention to make a normal course issuer bid (the "NCIB"). Under the NCIB, the Company is permitted to purchase for cancellation, on the open market, during the period commencing April 20, 2026 and ending on the earlier of April 19, 2027 and the completion of purchases under the NCIB, up to 4,921,428 Shares, representing less than 5% of the issued and outstanding Shares as of April 7, 2026, subject to the policies of the TSX.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

16. Share capital (continued)

The Company entered into an automatic share purchase plan ("ASPP"), which has been pre-cleared by TSX, with its designated broker. The ASPP is intended to facilitate the repurchase of Shares under the NCIB during pre-determined times when the Company would ordinarily not be permitted to purchase Shares due to regulatory restrictions and blackout periods. Such purchases will be determined by the designated broker based on purchasing parameters set by the Company in accordance with the rules of the TSX, applicable securities laws and terms of the ASPP. Outside the pre-determined blackout periods, the Company may purchase Shares under the NCIB based on management's discretion, in compliance with TSX rules and applicable securities law.

During the second quarter of 2026, the Company repurchased and cancelled 2,591,922 Shares under the NCIB for \$5,723, inclusive of broker fees.

d) Warrants

Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company. The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2026:

	Number of warrants	Average exercise price (\$)	Average remaining life (years)
Opening balance, January 1, 2025	7,855,006	0.896	2.23
Warrants issued	6,491,687	0.001	3.00
Warrants exercised	(1,547,757)	0.630	-
Warrants expired	(1,428,571)	2.093	-
Closing balance, December 31, 2025	11,370,365	0.271	2.39
Warrants exercised	(4,318,139)	0.630	-
Warrants expired	(24,825)	0.630	-
Closing balance, June 30, 2026	7,027,401	0.049	2.44

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, 2,714,285 warrants (2025 – 684,901) from the February 2023 private placement and 1,603,854 warrants (2025 – 24,464) from the June 2021 bought deal were exercised. Each warrant entitled the investor to purchase one common share at the price of \$0.630 per common share. For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company recorded proceeds of \$1,010 (2025 – \$146) and \$2,720 (2025 – \$447) on the interim condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for warrants exercised.

e) Stock options

The Company has an equity incentive plan to provide incentives to directors, employees and consultants of the Company. The total number of options awarded is limited to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares, or 10,132,639 as at June 30, 2026. The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2026:

	Number of options	Average exercise price (\$)	Average remaining life (years)
Opening balance, January 1, 2025	1,377,568	8.728	2.45
Options expired	(128,593)	4.348	-
Options forfeited	(168,206)	11.277	-
Closing balance, December 31, 2025	1,080,769	8.852	1.73
Options expired	(375,709)	3.792	-
Closing balance, June 30, 2026	705,060	11.548	1.89

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

16. Share capital (continued)

Total options exercisable as at June 30, 2026 were 670,303 (December 31, 2025 – 1,046,017) with a remaining average life of 1.89 years (December 31, 2025 – 1.70 years). During the three months and six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company recorded equity-based compensation expense of \$8 (2025 – \$27) and \$16 (2025 – \$51) for stock options. Refer to Note 23 for more information.

f) Restricted share units

The issuance of restricted share units (“RSUs”) in accordance with the Company’s equity incentive plan allows employees and management of the Company to participate in the growth and development of the Company. Under the terms of the plan, RSUs are issued to the participants, and the units issued vest over a period of up to three years from the grant date. On the vesting date, the Company can redeem all of the participants’ RSUs in cash and/or by issuing one common share for each RSU.

The following table summarizes information about the RSUs outstanding as at June 30, 2026:

	Number of RSUs	Weighted average issue price (\$)	Average remaining life (years)
Opening balance, January 1, 2025	6,065,253	0.630	1.51
RSUs issuance	5,227,320	1.170	1.55
RSUs transferred from Cash Settled RSUs	11,351,489	0.246	-
RSUs settled	(11,363,835)	0.247	-
RSUs forfeited	(74,667)	0.872	-
Closing balance, December 31, 2025	11,205,560	0.880	1.09
RSUs issuance	2,118,368	2.030	2.50
RSUs settled	(3,349,419)	0.870	-
Closing balance, June 30, 2026	9,974,509	1.128	1.30

As at June 30, 2026, the unrecognized equity-based compensation related to issued RSUs was \$6,464 (December 31, 2025 – \$3,812), which will be recognized over the remaining life as the RSUs vest. Refer to Note 23 for more information.

g) Net income/(loss) per share

Basic net income/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net income/(loss) for the period attributable to the shareholders by the weighted average number of shares in circulation during the period. Diluted net income/(loss) per share is determined by adjusting the net income/(loss) attributable to its shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, which comprise convertible debentures, warrants, stock options and RSUs issued.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

16. Share capital (continued)

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Net income/(loss)	\$ 7,701	\$ 8,310	\$ 11,167	\$ 20,421
Weighted average number of shares outstanding for basic income/(loss) per share	102,326,590	93,970,351	100,336,825	93,782,346
Dilutive impact of assumed exercise or conversion of:				
Restricted share units	7,902,210	8,566,369	7,698,944	8,175,648
Warrants	6,865,815	2,626,909	6,855,453	2,183,167
Stock options	158,457	99,959	152,979	93,799
Weighted average number of shares outstanding for diluted income/(loss) per share	117,253,072	105,263,588	115,044,201	104,234,960
Income/(loss) per common share – basic (\$)	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.09	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.22
Income/(loss) per common share – diluted (\$)	\$ 0.07	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.20

17. Related party balances and transactions

Key management and director compensation

The Company's key management personnel have authority and responsibility for overseeing, planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. Key management personnel include members of the Board of Directors and executive officers. Compensation of key management personnel may include short-term and long-term benefits as applicable, including salaries, bonuses, equity-based awards or post-employment benefits. Compensation provided to key management personnel is as follows:

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Short-term benefits	\$ 1,077	\$ 985	\$ 2,154	\$ 2,034
Long-term benefits	1,214	903	2,079	2,141
Total	\$ 2,291	\$ 1,888	\$ 4,233	\$ 4,175

18. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes.

a) Financial instrument classification and measurement

Financial instruments that are recorded at fair value on the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical financial instruments.
- Level 2 – quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in the markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets.
- Level 3 – valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

18. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

The table below presents the fair value of the Company's financial instruments. The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments approximate their fair values.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Short-term investments	\$ 143	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 143
Long-term investments	-	-	261	261
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ 143	\$ -	\$ 261	\$ 404

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Short-term investments	\$ 142	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 142
Long-term investments	-	-	261	261
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 142	\$ -	\$ 261	\$ 403

b) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, short-term investments, accounts receivable, other receivables, deposits, long-term investments, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, other current liabilities, other non-current liabilities, promissory notes, loans payable and convertible debentures.

As at June 30, 2026, the carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and short-term investments are measured at fair value. The carrying values of accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and other receivables approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature. The carrying values of loans payable, promissory notes and convertible debentures are discounted at the effective interest rate and approximate their fair values.

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the Company's net income/(loss) or the value of its financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. The Company is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") and fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial instrument	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable inputs	Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value measurement
Investments in private companies	Market approach	Investment index	If the investment index fair value change increased/(decreased) by 10%, the estimated fair value of the long-term investment would increase/(decrease) by \$26/(\$26) (December 31, 2025 – \$26/(\$26)).

d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will impact the cash flows of the Company. All the Company's financial debt is on fixed interest rates, with the exception of the Amended Credit Facility with BMO. For financial debt on fixed interest rates, a change in interest rates will not impact the Company's income or cash flows during the contract term. For the Amended Credit Facility, the impact of a 10% increase/(decrease) in interest rate would increase/(decrease) interest expense by \$64/(\$64) for the six months ended June 30, 2026 (2025 – \$60/(\$60)).

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

18. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

e) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The financial instruments that are exposed to such risk include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and other receivables. Management has mitigated the risk by using Tier 1 financial institutions for managing its cash and has established communication channels with the counterparties of the receivables for ongoing monitoring of their financial performance.

f) Liquidity risk

Auxly has entered into certain agreements that commit the Company to future funding following a mutually agreed-upon event or events. The Company has the following undiscounted contractual obligations as at June 30, 2026:

	Remaining 2026	Fiscal year 2027	Fiscal year 2028	Fiscal year 2029	Thereafter	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 36,634	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 36,634
Lease obligations	1,599	2,397	1,071	745	6,935	12,747
Loans payable obligations	4,049	40,050	60	57	62	44,278
Promissory note obligations	600	1,200	1,157	-	-	2,957
Total	\$ 42,882	\$ 43,647	\$ 2,288	\$ 802	\$ 6,997	\$ 96,616

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company maintains financial covenants on its debt obligations and does not anticipate being in breach of any of its financial covenants. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when due.

g) Foreign exchange risk

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency. Each entity within the consolidated group determines its own functional currency. The Company is exposed to certain foreign currency risk in that the value of certain financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Canadian dollars, includes a net payable of \$1,582 (December 31, 2025 – \$1,174) denominated in USD. A 10% increase/(decrease) in the exchange rate would increase/(decrease) net income for the six months ended June 30, 2026 by \$176/(\$176) (December 31, 2025 – \$117/(\$117)).

19. Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a flexible capital structure that optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk. The Company considers its capital structure to include debt and shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company may issue new shares or debt and/or acquire or dispose of assets to maintain or adjust its capital structure.

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

20. Commitments and contingencies (continued)

The Company is dependent on expected business growth, changes in the business environment and capital markets as its source of operating capital. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management in the period.

Commitments

As at June 30, 2026, the Company entered into various contractual obligations in respect of long-term debt obligations and leases relating to office spaces, equipment and land. Refer to Note 18 for the contractual obligations as at June 30, 2026. Commitments have not been described where agreements are insufficiently advanced, unlikely to progress further or amounts are indeterminable.

Contingencies

The Company and its subsidiaries are involved in litigation matters arising out of the ordinary course and conduct of its business. Although such matters cannot be predicted with certainty, management does not consider the Company's exposure to litigation to be material to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

21. Selling, general and administrative expenses

The breakdown of the Company's selling, general and administrative expenses is as follows:

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Wages and benefits	\$ 5,426	\$ 4,514	\$ 10,582	\$ 9,161
Office and administrative	1,062	1,170	2,936	2,715
Professional fees	498	528	836	863
Business development	151	97	193	130
Selling expenses	5,395	4,006	9,369	7,118
Total	\$ 12,532	\$ 10,315	\$ 23,916	\$ 19,987

22. Interest and accretion expenses

The breakdown of the Company's interest and accretion expenses is as follows:

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Total interest expense	\$ 1,071	\$ 1,866	\$ 2,163	\$ 4,013
Less non-cash interest on Imperial convertible debentures	-	(10)	-	(20)
Less non-cash accretion expense on convertible debentures	-	(38)	-	(73)
Less non-cash interest and accretion expense on promissory notes	(107)	(137)	(219)	(274)
Less deferred financing fees amortization	(39)	(106)	(78)	(210)
Less accretion on other liabilities	-	(37)	-	(99)
Total cash interest	\$ 925	\$ 1,538	\$ 1,866	\$ 3,337

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

Unaudited

23. Equity-based compensation

The Company's total equity-based compensation expense recognized is as follows:

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Stock options	\$ 8	\$ 27	\$ 16	\$ 51
Restricted share units	1,430	654	2,433	1,164
Cash Settled restricted share units	-	411	-	1,382
Total equity-based compensation	\$ 1,438	\$ 1,092	\$ 2,449	\$ 2,597

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company settled \$nil (2025 – \$8) and \$nil (2025 – \$48) of RSUs and Cash Settled RSUs in cash.

Cash Settled restricted share units

During 2023, the Company issued RSUs to eligible employees and directors; such RSUs will be settled for their cash equivalent on the applicable settlement date, subject to a maximum settlement amount equal to two times the fair value of the RSUs ("Cash Settled RSUs"). For Cash Settled RSUs, the fair value of the RSUs is recognized as an equity-based compensation expense in the interim condensed consolidated statements of income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss), with a corresponding increase in liabilities over the vesting period. The amount recognized as expense is based on the estimated number of RSUs expected to vest. Cash Settled RSUs are measured at their fair value at each reporting period, based on the closing price of the Company's common share on the reporting period. All Cash Settled RSUs have been settled during the fourth quarter of 2025. The following table summarizes information about the Cash Settled RSUs:

	Number of Cash Settled RSUs	Weighted average issue price (\$)	Average remaining life (years)
Opening balance, January 1, 2025	12,177,580	0.246	0.66
Cash Settled RSUs settled	(758,543)	0.246	-
Cash Settled RSUs transferred to RSUs	(11,351,489)	0.246	-
Cash Settled RSUs forfeited	(67,548)	0.246	-
Closing balance, December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2026	-	-	-

24. Changes in non-cash working capital

The following table reconciles the changes in non-cash working capital as presented in the Company's interim condensed consolidated statements of cash flows:

For the periods ended:	Three months June 30,		Six months June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Short-term investments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1)	\$ (1)
Restricted cash (Note 4)	-	307	-	307
Accounts receivable	(6,831)	403	(5,680)	504
Other receivables	1,067	20	1,692	(105)
Prepaid expenses	680	(1,742)	502	(2,125)
Loans receivable (Note 26)	17	-	-	-
Interest payable	(15)	-	(23)	-
Biological assets and inventory (Notes 6, 7)	851	2,993	(3,625)	(1,117)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(6,405)	(8,529)	(2,404)	(7,601)
Deferred revenue	-	-	(351)	-
Total	\$ (10,636)	\$ (6,548)	\$ (9,890)	\$ (10,138)

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts
Unaudited

25. Operating segments

Management evaluates and makes decisions on the operating performance by segment. The Company currently has one operating segment. The Company's Canadian cannabis operations are dedicated to the cultivation and sale of cannabis products within Canada, and include Auxly Charlottetown, Auxly Inc. and Auxly Leamington. All the Company's revenues are from its Canadian operations.

26. Loans receivable

On February 13, 2026, the Company entered into an agreement of purchase and sale (the "Stalking Horse Agreement") with Ayurcann Holdings Corp. and its subsidiary, Ayurcann Inc. (together, "Ayurcann") pursuant to which the Company has agreed to acquire the business and material assets of Ayurcann. Ayurcann obtained creditor protection under the *Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act* (Canada) ("CCAA") pursuant to an initial order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") dated January 30, 2026.

Concurrently with the Stalking Horse Agreement, the Company executed a debtor-in-possession credit facility commitment (the "DIP Facility") in a principal amount of up to \$2,000, non-revolving, bearing interest at 12% per annum, with a 2.0% upfront commitment fee paid to the Company on execution. The DIP Facility is secured by a Court-ordered super-priority charge in favour of the Company over Ayurcann's property, to the extent and on the terms approved by the Court, and is available to fund Ayurcann's operations and restructuring expenses during the CCAA proceedings.

The Company advanced a total of \$1,500 of principal amount to Ayurcann, including \$1,000 provided during the second quarter of 2026. Interest income on the DIP Facility for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2026 was \$64 (2025 – \$nil) and \$81 (2025 – \$nil), including commitment fee.

On April 13, 2026, the Company announced that its Stalking Horse Bid was not selected as the successful bid in the court-supervised sale process for Ayurcann. The Company received a break fee of \$139 per the Stalking Horse Bid, which has been recorded as other income on the interim condensed consolidated statements of income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss). The DIP Facility was repaid, including interest and fees on June 3, 2026. The change in the balance of the DIP facility is shown as investing activities on the interim condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.

27. Subsequent events

On July 2, 2026, the Company announced the voting results for its Annual General and Special Meeting of shareholders held on June 30, 2026. At the meeting, shareholders approved a special resolution authorizing the Board of Directors to amend the Company's articles to effect a consolidation of the Company's Shares. On July 22, 2026, the Company announced that it would complete a consolidation of its Shares on the basis of fourteen (14) pre-consolidation Shares for one (1) post-consolidation Share, which became effective on July 28, 2026. For the purpose of share capital and per-share presentation, all common share, stock option, RSU, warrant, and per-share amounts presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the Share Consolidation.